# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5541940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN S. CHOI	07/17/2018
JOSEPH T. FRANCIS	03/28/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE RESEARCH FOUNDATION FOR THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK STATE
Street Address:	135 STATE STREET
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12207

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15984626

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (518) 452-5600

**Email:** lynn.comproski@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3863.009B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TEIGE SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Teige Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	05/28/2019

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=1951 - 3863009B Combined Declaration Assignment - CHOI and FRANCIS - Executed (03-29-19) (H1476874xD16FB)#page1.tif

source=1951 - 3863009B Combined Declaration Assignment - CHOI and FRANCIS - Executed (03-29-19) (H1476874xD16FB)#page2.tif

source=1951 - 3863009B Combined Declaration Assignment - CHOI and FRANCIS - Executed (03-29-19)

PATENT REEL: 049290 FRAME: 0479 (H1476874xD16FB)#page3.tif

source=1951 - 3863009B Combined Declaration Assignment - CHOI and FRANCIS - Executed (03-29-19) (H1476874xD16FB)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 049290 FRAME: 0480

## ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

WHEREAS, we,

**John S. CHOI**, a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 450 Clarkson Avenue, Box 0128, Brooklyn, New York, 11203, USA; and

**Joseph T. Francis**, a citizen of the United States of America, , having an address at 450 Clarkson Avenue, Box 0128, Brooklyn, New York, 11203, USA;

(collectively "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## BIOMIMETIC MULTICHANNEL NEUROSTIMULATION

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed as U.S. Application No. 15/984,626, on May 21, 2018; and for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed as Application No. 15/304,305 on October 14, 2016, as a U.S. National Stage filing under 35 U.S.C. § 371 of International Application Number PCT/US2015/025803, filed on April 14, 2015, published in English on December 10, 2015, as WO 2015/187247, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/979,425, filed April 14, 2014 (collectively the "APPLICATIONS"); and

WHEREAS, The Research Foundation For The State University Of New York State ("ASSIGNEE"), a United States corporation having offices at 135 State Street, Albany, New York, 12207, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said APPLICATIONS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said The Research Foundation For The State University Of New York State, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said APPLICATIONS - including the right to claim priority to said APPLICATIONS - all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to The Research Foundation For The State University Of New York, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 049290 FRAME: 0481 AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to **The Research Foundation For The State University Of New York**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **The Research Foundation For The State University Of New York**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in the United States;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that the above-identified applications were made or authorized to be made by us;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that we believe that we are the original inventors of a claimed invention in the above-identified applications;

AND WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have caused this Agreement to be duly executed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunt, 2018.	to set my hand and seal th	is 17 day of
	John S. CHOI	
Witness 1:		
Name: Shaoyu Qiao		<i>9</i> 5.
Signature:		
Date: 7/17/2018		
Witness 2:		
Name: Morsela Rubic	<u>m</u> 0	
Signature: M		
7/17/2018		*

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 28 day of
March , 2019.  Joseph T. FRANCIS  Witness 1:
Withess 1.
Name: Magallyz Francis
Signature:
Date: March 28th 2019
Witness 2:
Name: Mohammad Endi Ahnadi
Signature:
Date:03/28/2019